

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN LAND ABUTTING THE CITY AND OWNED BY THE CITY

The City Council of Delano, Minnesota ordains:

Section 1. That the City of Delano is the owner of certain land abutting the City of Delano, legally described as follows:

That part of the Southwest Quarter (SW_{4}^{1}) of Section One (1), Township 118, Range 25, being Westerly of the following described line: Beginning at the Southeast corner of said Southwest Quarter (SW_{4}^{1}) ; thence on an assumed bearing of West along the South line of said Southwest Quarter (SW_{4}^{1}) 1190 feet to the point of beginning of the line to be described; thence North two degrees East $(N2^{\circ}E)$, 390 feet; thence North 34 degrees East $(N34^{\circ}E)$, 235 feet; thence North 56 degrees East $(N56^{\circ}E)$, 180 feet; thence North 39 degrees 30 minutes East $(39^{\circ}30'E)$ 430 feet; thence 1 North 60 degrees East $(N60^{\circ}E)$ 360 feet; thence North 43 degrees East $(N43^{\circ}E)$ 115 feet; thence Northerly and parallel with the East line of said Southwest Quarter (SW_{4}^{1}) to the center line of Wright County State Aid Road No. 17 and there terminating.

Section 2. That the tract hereinbefore described is, by this ordinance, declared to be annexed to the City of Delano, Minnesota; and

Section 3. That this ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication, and upon the filing of a copy of this ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Board, Franklin Township, Wright County Auditor, and the Secretary of State for the State of Minnesota.

Adopted this 3rd day of March, 1981.

Gordon H. Wetter. Mavo

Attest:

Narve

Marv Schmidt, Clerk

(Published in the Delano Eagle on March 12, 1981)



